## New Zealand.



## ANALYSIS.

Title.

1. Short Title. 2. Constitution of Levels County.

ment thereof or otherwise.

3. No local body or authority other than County Council to be constituted within county.

1894, No. 4.—Local.

An Act for the Constitution of Levels County.

Title.

[31st August, 1894.

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. The Short Title of this Act is "The Levels County Act, 1894." Short Title.

2. The Levels County is hereby constituted, and shall comprise Constitution of that portion of the Geraldine County particularly described in the Levels County. Schedule hereto, and the boundaries of the Geraldine County are hereby altered accordingly.

3. From and after the coming into operation of this Act, and No local body or during the subsistence of the county hereby constituted, no local authority other than County County Council to body or authority other than the County Council shall, within the be constituted limits of the said county, be created, or exercise any jurisdiction or authority over any roads, or over or in relation to any matter or thing in respect of which jurisdiction is conferred upon a County Council under the provisions of "The Counties Act, 1886," or any amend-

## SCHEDULE.

Schedule.

ALL that area in the County of Geraldine, bounded towards the north-east by the Mount Peel, the Geraldine, and the Temuka Road Districts; thence towards the east by the ocean; thence towards the south-west by a line along the middle of the Pareora River to where it is intersected by a road being the continuation of the road forming the north-eastern boundary of Section No. 33288, Pareora Survey District; thence northerly by that road, passing Sections Nos. 28531 and 24741, Pareora Survey District aforesaid, to Section No. 30248 at the Tengawai River; thence by a right line across that river to the south-eastern corner of Section No. 5394, Pareora Survey District aforesaid; thence by the Tengawai River aforesaid to a road intersecting Section No. 11607, Tengawai Survey District; thence by that road and its continuation past Sections Nos. 30839 and 28941; thence by the north-western boundary-line of the latter section and of Section No. 27460, Tengawai Survey District aforesaid, to the Opihi River at the Mount Peel Road District aforesaid, the place of commencement: excepting from the above-described area the Borough of Timaru, and also all land seaward of the Borough of Timaru, and all land north and south of the said borough which is vested in the Timaru Harbour Board.